

CNR No. DLST01-006298-2022
SC No. 315 of 2022
State Vs Dimple
FIR No. 256/2022
PS Malviya Nagar

15.03.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused on bail.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused.
PWs W/Ct. Anita and W/Ct. Dew Maya Limboo in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW8 W/Ct. Anita and PW9 W/Ct. Dew Maya Limboo have been examined-in-chief by State and cross-examined on behalf of accused. They are discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submits that as per the notification of Department of Women and Child Development, Government of Delhi, cases relating to trial of offences against children are exclusively dealt by the designated children Court dealing with offences related to children and in almost all the districts, Court of ASJ-01 has been designated as the Court for the trial of such cases.

In view of the above, matter be listed for consideration of the aforesaid submissions on **02.04.2024**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/15.03.2024